

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA FREW, on behalf of her daughter,
Carla Frew, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALBERT HAWKINS, Commissioner of the
Texas Health and Human Services Commission, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SUSAN FINKELSTEIN ZINN
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15126
San Antonio, TX 78212
(210) 734-0425

JANE KATHRYN SWANSON
2202 Timberloch Place, #112
The Woodlands, TX 77380
(281) 367-4483

EDWARD B. CLOUTMAN III
3301 Elm Street
Dallas, TX 75226
(214) 939-9222

PROFESSOR BARBARA BADER ALDAVE
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
SCHOOL OF LAW
1515 Agate Street
Eugene, OR 97403
(541) 346-3985

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. THE CHILDREN’S SUIT FOR EPSDT SERVICES ...	2
B. AFTER DISCOVERY AND LENGTHY NEGOTIATIONS, THE PARTIES PROPOSE THE CONSENT DECREE ...	4
C. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROVES THE CONSENT DECREE, AS URGED BY THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL	6
D. THE STATE OFFICIALS’ ACTIONS AFTER ENTRY OF THE DECREE DEMONSTRATE THEIR CONTINUED ASSENT TO THE ORDER AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURISDICTION OVER THEM	7
E. THE CHILDREN’S MOTION TO ENFORCE THE CONSENT DECREE	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. THE DISTRICT COURT’S MEMORANDUM OPINION AND REMEDIAL ORDER TO ENFORCE THE CONSENT DECREE	8
1. Jurisdiction To Enforce The Decree . . .	8
2. State Officials Violated The Decree . . .	11
G. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FORWARD-LOOKING REMEDIAL ORDER ACCOMMODATES THE OFFICIALS’ EXERCISE OF DISCRETION	13
H. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION	13
1. According To The Fifth Circuit, The Officials Did Not Waive The Eleventh Amendment	13
2. According To The Court Of Appeals, A Consent Decree Can Be Enforced Only If A Decree Violation Is Also A Violation Of Federal Rights.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. WHEN STATE OFFICIALS ACTIVELY URGE A FEDERAL COURT TO ENTER A CONSENT DECREE THAT 1) SPECIFICALLY PROVIDES FOR THE FEDERAL COURT’S ONGOING SUPERVISION OF DECREE COMPLIANCE AND 2) BY ITS OWN TERMS CREATES	

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
“MANDATORY, ENFORCEABLE” OBLIGATIONS, THEY WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM DECREE ENFORCEMENT	18
A. STATE OFFICIALS WAIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM DECREE ENFORCEMENT BY VOLUNTARY, CLEAR LITIGATION ACTS THAT INVOKE THE COURT’S JURISDICTION.	21
B. IN THIS CASE, LITIGATION CONDUCT WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS TO DECREE ENFORCEMENT	22
1. The Officials Actively Pursued The Decree	22
2. Waiver Was Voluntary	24
a. State officials can voluntarily waive immunity even though they are defendants	25
b. The officials’ assertion of sovereign immunity before or after they waived it does not defeat their waiver of the Eleventh Amendment’s protections as to decree enforcement	26
3. Waiver Was Clear And Unequivocal	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. The court of appeals applied the wrong legal test to determine clarity of waiver	28
b. The State officials' denial of liability in the decree does not defeat their waiver of immunity	29
4. The Texas Attorney General Has Authority To Waive Eleventh Amendment Immunity During Litigation	29
C. IT WOULD IMPUGN THE COURTS' INTEGRITY TO ALLOW STATE OFFICIALS TO ACTIVELY URGE A COURT TO ENTER A DECREE AND THEN ASSERT THAT THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE THE DECREE	31
D. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR THE DISTRICT COURT'S ENFORCEMENT ORDERS BECAUSE THOSE ORDERS ARE ANCILLARY TO THE CONSENT DECREE AND THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DECREE	33
II. <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> PERMITS ENFORCEMENT OF A CONSENT DECREE THAT IS BASED ON FEDERAL LAW AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS, EVEN IF DECREE VIOLATIONS ARE NOT ALSO VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL RIGHTS	34

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. IN <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> CASES, SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR FORWARD-LOOKING ENFORCEMENT OF A DECREE THAT PROVIDES PROSPECTIVE RELIEF	34
B. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE A FEDERAL COURT TO FIND A VIOLATION OF A FEDERAL RIGHT BEFORE ENFORCING A CONSENT DECREE	36
C. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE A “PUBLIC MEA CULPA” OR FINDING THAT STATE OFFICIALS VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW BEFORE A CONSENT DECREE CAN BE ENFORCED	37
D. THE LOWER COURT’S RULE UNDULY RESTRICTS FEDERAL COURTS’ EQUITABLE POWERS	38
E. CONTRARY TO PRINCIPLES OF BASIC FAIRNESS, UNDER THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULE IT WOULD BE IMPOSSIBLE FOR CONSENT DECREES TO BE “SPECIFIC IN TERMS” AND “DESCRIBE IN REASONABLE DETAIL ... THE ACT OR ACTS SOUGHT TO BE RESTRAINED” WHEN STATE OFFICIALS ARE DEFENDANTS. FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)	40
F. CONTRARY TO IMPORTANT PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION, THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULE WOULD MAKE CONSENT DECREES USELESS IN CASES AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS	41

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
G. WHEN A FEDERAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERS A CONSENT DECREE IN A CASE BASED ON FEDERAL LAW, SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR ENFORCEMENT OF THE DECREE AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS	42
1. Congress' Purposes In Medicaid And EPSDT	43
2. The Consent Decree Furthers Congress' Purposes In Medicaid And EPSDT	45
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alden v Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . .	15, 18, 19, 20, 35
<i>Bell v Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	38
<i>Clark v Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	19, 21, 22
<i>College Sav. v Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	21, 26, 28
<i>Cooper v Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	33
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .	37
<i>Dunn v New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 47 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Duran v Carruthers</i> , 885 F.2d 1485 (10 th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)	36
<i>Evans v Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firefighters v City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v State of New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	21, 22, 27
<i>Gates v Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5 th Cir. 1974)	39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gonzaga v Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	2, 25, 45
<i>Green v Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	16, 35, 41
<i>Gunter v Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hans v Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	19
<i>Hook v State of Ariz. Dep't. of Corrections</i> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9 th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Hutto v Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	46
<i>Idaho v Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	34, 36
<i>Johnson v Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	26
<i>Kokkonen v Guardian Life Ins.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Komyatti v Bayh</i> , 96 F.3d 955 (7 th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Kozlowski v Coughlin</i> , 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989)	31, 36, 42
<i>Lapides v Bd. of Regents of Univ. System</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawyer v Dep't. of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	19, 25, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lelsz v Kavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 1243, 1252 (5 th Cir. 1987) (<i>Lelsz I</i>), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 815 F.2d 1034 (<i>Lelsz II</i>), <i>subsequent panel decision</i> , 824 F.2d 372 (<i>Lelsz III</i>), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 483 U.S. 1057 (1987)	8, 9, 14, 36, 48
<i>Lelsz v Kavanagh</i> , 815 F.2d 1034 (<i>Lelsz II</i>), <i>subsequent panel decision</i> , 824 F.2d 372 (<i>Lelsz III</i>), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 483 U.S. 1057 (1987)	39
<i>Marek v Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	19
<i>Miller v French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	32, 38
<i>Miller v Whitburn</i> , 10 F.3d 1315 (7 th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Milliken v Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	17, 39, 40, 47
<i>Mitchell v Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	29
<i>Mitchell v Johnston</i> , 701 F.2d 337 (5 th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	8, 35, 36
<i>Pereira v Kozlowski</i> , 996 F.2d 723 (4 th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Pittman v Secretary, Florida Dep't of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 998 F.2d 887 (11 th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Plyler v Evatt</i> , 924 F.2d 1321 (4 th Cir. 1991)	32, 42, 43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct v Metcalf & Eddy</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	16, 29, 35, 37
<i>Regents of the University of New Mexico v Knight</i> , 321 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	19, 28
<i>Roell v Withrow</i> , 2003 U.S. Lexis 3427 (April 29, 2003)	31, 32
<i>Rufo v Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmidt v Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	40, 41
<i>Scott v United States Dep't. Of Justice</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1248 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	37
<i>Smith v Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900)	28
<i>Spallone v United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	40
<i>Sterling v Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	33
<i>Suter v Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347(1992)	29, 37, 38
<i>Swann v Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	39
<i>Terrazas v Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991) ..	30
<i>United States v Armour</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) ..	28, 29, 38
<i>United States v ITT Continental Baking</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968)	40
<i>Verizon Md. v Pub. Serv. Comm'n.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) ..	32
<i>Wilder v Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	2, 25, 45
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections v Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Hosp. Ass'n. v Reivitz</i> , 820 F.2d 863 (7 th Cir. 1987)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. Art. IV, § 22	30
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl.2	1, 33

STATUTES

1993 TEX. GEN. LAWS, 4564 (73 rd Regular Session) ..	30
1995 TEX. GEN. LAWS 5260-5261 (74 th Regular Session)	30
1997 TEX. GEN. LAWS 5552 (75 th Regular Session) ...	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1999 TEX. GEN. LAWS 5467 (76 th Regular Session) . . .	30
2001 TEX. GEN. LAWS 5434 (77 th Regular Session)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1396	43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(30)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(43)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(43)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(43)(B)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(43)(C)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396d(a)(19)	47
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(1)(B)(iii)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(1)(B)(iv)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)	44
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(g)	47

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 1, 4

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)	40, 41

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Elliot, Debates on the Federal Constitution (2d ed. 1854)	19
Newberg on Class Actions (4 th Ed. 2002)	25
The Federalist No. 81	19
Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction (2d Ed. 1992)	25, 35
